currency risk principally arsing out of foreign currency movement against the Indian Currency. Foreign
currency exchange risks are managed by entering into forward contracts against firm purchase
commitment and receivables.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (Contd.)

			   9.3.2.1	�T he carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows.

Particulars USD EURO JPY
As at March 31, 2017

- Liabilities 1228274.67 717.90 -
- Assets 2572698.50 2559453.25 -

As at March 31, 2016
- Liabilities 1562830.44 - 62000.00
- Assets 2578019.48 2385394.32 -

			   9.3.2.2	F oreign currency sensitivity analysis

					�T   he Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD & EURO.
Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from USD & EURO denominated receivables and
payables.

					�A   s per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of
+/- 5% between USD-INR and EURO-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the period end is presented
below:

Sensitivity at year end USD
2016-2017 2015-2016

Receivables:
Weakening of INR by 5% 0.82 0.85
Strengthening of INR by 5% (0.82) (0.85)

Payable
Weakening of INR by 5% (0.40) (0.52)
Strengthening of INR by 5% 0.40 0.52

101

Sensitivity at year end EURO
2016-2017 2015-2016

Receivables:
Weakening of INR by 5% 0.87 0.88
Strengthening of INR by 5% (0.87) (0.88)

Payable
Weakening of INR by 5% NA NA
Strengthening of INR by 5% NA NA

In  management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the
exposure during the year.

			   9.3.2.3	F orward foreign exchange contracts

					�   It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward exchange contracts to cover specific
foreign currency payments and receipts 100% of the exposure generated.

		  9.3.3	 Interest  rate risk management
			�   The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because of borrowal of short term funds at floating

[…]

currency exchange risks are managed by entering into forward contracts against firm purchase
commitment and receivables.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (Contd.)
(All amounts are stated in Rupees in Crores unless otherwise stated)

148

			   9.3.2.1	� The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows.

Particulars USD EURO JPY
As at March 31, 2017

- Liabilities 1228274.67 717.90 -
- Assets 2572698.50 2559453.25 -

As at March 31, 2016
- Liabilities 1562830.44 - 62000.00
- Assets 2578019.48 2385394.32 -

			   9.3.2.2	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

					�   The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD & EURO.
Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from USD & EURO denominated receivables and
payables.

					�   As per management's assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of
+/- 5% between USD-INR and EURO-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the period end is presented
below:

Sensitivity at year end USD
2016-2017 2015-2016

Receivables:
Weakening of INR by 5% 0.82 0.85
Strengthening of INR by 5% (0.82) (0.85)

Payable
Weakening of INR by 5% (0.40) (0.52)
Strengthening of INR by 5% 0.40 0.52

Sensitivity at year end EURO
2016-2017 2015-2016

Receivables:
Weakening of INR by 5% 0.87 0.88
Strengthening of INR by 5% (0.87) (0.88)

Payable
Weakening of INR by 5% NA NA
Strengthening of INR by 5% NA NA

In  management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the
exposure during the year.

			   9.3.2.3	 Forward foreign exchange contracts

					�   It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward exchange contracts to cover specific
foreign currency payments and receipts 100% of the exposure generated.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (Contd.)